
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

27 October 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (1) 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) 
John Crowder 

Sally Miller 
Michael White 

 

Paul Middleton 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

   

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

 

David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 27 October 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 27 October 2020 

 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 27 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will also announce the following: 
 

The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 
 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or 
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project, 
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do 
it. 
 
While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee. 

 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

29 September 2020, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 



Highways Advisory C
[...]
remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Highways 
Advisory Committee meeting that they can see and hear all participating Members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Highways Advisory Committee, 
the Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection 
cannot be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who 

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

was disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not 
have heard all the facts.  
 
 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Highways Advisory Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as 
members of the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where 
permitted, speak at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting 
will facilitate this and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the 
clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the heari
[...]
ing  

Members of the public may access minutes, decisions and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
29 September 2020 (7.00  - 7.50 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, 
Robby Misir (In place of Michael White) and 
Christine Smith (In place of Sally Miller) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors M White and Miller. 
 

28 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol. 
 

29 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 March 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Highways Advisory Committee, 29 
September 2020 

 

 

 

31 ADDITIONAL PAY & DISPLAY BAYS IN HORNCHURCH TOWN CENTRE  
 
The Committee received a report outlining 29 additional pay & display 
parking pays in Hornchurch Town Centre. The bays would have the first 
hour free. Members noted the use of the bays would be monitored by the 
Council and no consultation period was needed due to the bays being 
experimental but leaflets were given to residents on the affected roads. 
 
The Committee noted the bays were discussed at a Themed Board as part 
of the COVID-19 exit strategy to support local businesses by increasing 
footfall. The bays were planned to be short stay spaces with long stay 
spaces available in designated car parks. It was noted that double yellow 
lines had been implemented due to the safety audit and the audit was 
undertaken by an external company. 
 
The report was noted by the Committee 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



                                                                                                         
 
 

 HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 27 October 2020 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

St Helens Court Parking and Housing 
Enforcement 

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Councillor Osman Dervish  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Matt Jeary  
Special Projects Engineer 
Schemes@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Highways and Parking Strategy December 
2018 

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation is 
£0.021m and will be met from cost code 
C30010  

  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
 
                      Communities making Havering                                                            [x] 

Places making Havering                                                                      [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                           [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                             [x] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Rainham & Wennington Ward: 
 
This report is presented to the Highways Advisory Committee (HAC) to comment and advise the 
Cabinet Member for Environment on formally advertising the proposals to convert the existing 
Housing Parking into a parking off street traffic order under the Traffic Management Act 2004 in St. 
Helen’s Court, Rainham 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to the 

Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council:  
 
(a) to commence formal advertisement on the making of a traffic management order for 

implementation and enforcement of a Controlled Parking Zone on housing land at St 
Helens Court Rainham , with the hours of operation being Monday – Saturday 8am to 
6.30pm as shown on Appendix A.  

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the proposals at 1(a) above, 
then the scheme proceed to full implementation. 
 

2. Members note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, including all 
physical measures and advertising costs is £0.021m and will be met from the Cost code 
C30010. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The profile of parking on housing estates has been raised significantly over the last few years 

due to ever growing concerns raised by Residents. There have been numerous complaints 
received by the Council outlining the difficulties faced by Residents including insufficient 
parking on estates, commuter congestion, unauthorised parking structures or bays or new 
developments impacting on existing parking spaces. 

1.2 It has become increasingly evident that a proactive borough wide approach needs to be taken 
to ensure that parking and enforcement on Housing land is managed consistently with the 
Council’s approach to on street parking.   

1.3 Housing commissioned Highways, Traffic and Parking to consult and implement controlled 
parking at St Helens Court in Rainham as a trial.  Depending on the outcome of this trial which 
will be reviewed 6 months post implementation, this approach and method of consultation on 
individual schemes may be rolled out to all housing estates across the borough. The option 
to not do anything was considered but not see
[...]
per the original scheme design as part of the consultation.   
  

3.1 Following analysis of the report appended as Appendix B, it would seem prudent to formally 
advertise the traffic order with operational hours of Mon – Sat 8am – 6.30pm and the design 
as consulted on.  
 

3.2 The Land will still remain as housing land, with off street traffic order for enforcement 
purposes. The responsibility of maintenance would be shared between Housing and Parking.  
 

3.3 All Ward Councillors have been made aware of the proposals as set out in the 
recommendation. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the implementation and accept the 
recommendations made by officers of the above scheme 
 
Should all proposals be implemented, the estimated costs of £0.021m which includes advertising 
costs and implementing the proposals as described above and shown on the attached plans will be 
met from the Cost Code C30010. It should be noted that subject to the recommendations of the 
committee a final decision would then be made by the Lead Member – as regards actual 
implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to change. 
 
This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectation that the works cannot be 
contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency built into the financial 

Page 9



 
 

 

estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance would need to be contained within the 
overall Environment budget. 
 
The maintenance of this scheme is to be agreed with Housing in a separate decision.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
The Council's powers to make an order to introduce parking controls is contained in section 6 and 
45 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“RTRA 1984”) for land considered ‘on-street’ and 
sections 32 and 35 RTRA 1984for land considered ‘off-street’. Orders under Section 6 can be ma
[...]
 pay money to park outside our own 
homes. 

I am a member of Rainham Parish Church and cars parking across and alongside the gates to 
our car park in St Helen’s Court has caused problems, especially on a Sunday.  

We need parking permits so this helps local people shop rather than people who are using the 
parking and going by train to London - or even worse leaving their cars for longer periods! 

I support this because it enables residents to come & go at their own leisure & will prevent non 
residents parking in the bays in the approach road. My customers do park in approach but not 
in estate 

We would prefer customers to have designated space to park which would create more 
efficiency and easy when coming into shop. It would allow residents peace of mind as they 
have their own parking 

We need parking bay for our customers. They do not and can't park in the estate. They park on 
adjacent road when available and have done for many years 

Customers and clients of our business do not park on the estate. However if available they do 
park on the approach Rd, as have been the case for many years, nearly a century at the very 
least! 

Page 41



 

© Project Centre     Parking Consultation Report  25 
 

None of our customers park on the estate. Most of our clients park near by center oppsoed Rd. 
We need customer parking bays 

Our customers or staff do not park on the estate. They park on approach road as always. We 
need more shared parking for our clients/customers 

Our customers do not park on the estate. Always when available on the approach Rd adjacent 
as have been the case for many years 

Customers do not park on the estate, however if available customers park in the approach road 
as they have done for many years (maybe 100 years) 

My customers only park on the approach road if available. If these bays can be used by our 
customers that will help very much. 

Parking controls are a must as people are just using it as a parking facility to use th
[...]
St Helens Court which will provide both resident and paid-for parking.  

If the scheme is agreed and implemented residents will need to provide:

•  Proof of residency is required to obtain a permit, only residents living in St Helens Court are 
included in the proposed scheme 

•  Proof the Vehicle/s are registered to the residents’ address: 

a)  Permits and visitor permits are to be displayed in the vehicle and can be obtained through the 
Council’s website

b)  If you are a Blue Badge holder you will not need to purchase a permit for your vehicle but you 
will need to display your blue badge whilst parked in a permit parking place  

RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME CONSULTATION

St Helens Court, Rainham

Page 46



c)  The current costs for financial year 2020/21 for resident permits are £35, £60 and £85. Motor 
cycles – No charge. Permit Charges are reviewed on an annual basis.

d)  If you rent and use a garage for the purpose of parking your vehicle you will not need to 
purchase a permit but this would mean you would not be able to park in the permit parking 
places during the hours of operation 

The Controlled Parking Zone [CPZ] is proposed to look at improving improve the safety and 
environment through deterring non-residents from parking inappropriately which results in 
serious inconvenience to the residents living on the St Helens estate. 

As we must provide a “safe environment”, inevitably, the amount of road space being parked 
on will reduce particularly on the roads and on the pavements. This is offset by the reduction in 
non-resident parking.

A Controlled Parking Zone will not:

•  Guarantee a parking space near your home or a parking space at all. The scheme will not 
allocate 

•  Prevent all non-permit holders from parking in the zone at all times, some will take the risk 
although this is likely to be minimal.

•  Provide a Civil Enforcement Officer to be on patrol within the zone at all times.

•  Solve the issue of resident vehicle ownership out
[...]
ce. 

By adopting our QMS on all aspects of the Company, Project Centre aims to achieve 

the following objectives: 

1. Ensure a clear understanding of customer requirements; 

2. Ensure projects are completed to programme and within budget;  

3. Improve productivity by having consistent procedures; 

4. Increase flexibility of staff and systems through the adoption of a 

common approach to staff appraisal and training; 

5. Continually improve the standard of service we provide internally and 

externally; 

6. Achieve continuous and appropriate improvement in all aspects of the 

company; 

Our Quality Management Manual is supported by detailed operational documentation. 

These relate to codes of practice, technical specifications, work instructions, Key 

Performance Indicators, and other relevant documentation to form a working set of 

documents governing the required work practices throughout the Company.  

All employees are trained to understand and discharge their individual responsibilities 

to ensure the effective operation of the Quality Management System.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 53



 

© Project Centre     Parking Consultation Report  29 
 

  

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT
	Appendix A - Proposed Parking Layout
	Sheets and Views
	01


	Appendix B - St helens court consultation results - Precised
	Appendix C- St Helens Court Consultation Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

27 October 2020 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, 
Sally Miller and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 

33 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAYS ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 September 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a 
later date. 
 

35 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT  
 
The report before the Committee detailed the formal advertising of a 
proposals to convert the existing Housing Parking into a parking off street 



Highways Advisory Committee, 27 October 
2020 

 

 

 

traffic order under the Traffic Management Act 2004 in St. Helen’s Court, 
Rainham. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council:  

 
(a) to commence formal advertisement on the making of a traffic 

management order for implementation and enforcement of a 
Controlled Parking Zone on housing land at St Helens Court 
Rainham , with the hours of operation being Monday – 
Saturday 8am to 6.30pm as shown on Appendix A.  
 

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the 
proposals at 1(a) above, then the scheme proceed to full 
implementation. 
 

Members noted that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs was £0.021m and 
would be met from the cost code C30010. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


